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domestic market. The production

process involves injection molding and

final assembly. Components purchased
from abroad (about 50% of total, by
value) include: textile and vinyl liners

(parts of footwear), footbeds, fasteners,

bearings, laces, wheels and wheel/

bearing assemblies, buckle assemblies,
strap assemblies (duty rate range: free—

10.6%).

Zone procedures would exempt PPCI
from Customs duty payments on the
foreign components used in the export
production. On its domestic sales, the
company would be able to choose the
duty rate that applies to finished in-line
skates (duty free) for the foreign inputs
noted above. The application indicates
that subzone status would help improve
the plants’ international
competitiveness.

In accordance with the Board’s
regulations, a member of the FTZ Staff
has been designated examiner to
investigate the application and report to
the Board.

Public comment on the application is
invited from interested parties.
Submissions (original and three copies)
shall be addressed to the Board’s
Executive Secretary at the address
below. The closing period for their
receipt is May 10, 1996. Rebuttal
comments in response to material
submitted during the foregoing period
may be submitted during the subsequent
15-day period (to May 28, 1996).

A copy of the application and the
accompanying exhibits will be available
for public inspection at each of the
following locations:

U.S. Department of Commerce, District
Office, 108 Federal Building, 110
South 4th Street, Minneapolis, MN
55401

Office of the Executive Secretary,
Foreign-Trade Zones Board, U.S.
Department of Commerce, Room
3716, 14th Street & Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC
20230-0002.

Dated: March 1, 1996.
John J. Da Ponte, Jr.,
Executive Secretary.
[FR Doc. 96-5600 Filed 3—-8-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

[Order No. 804]

Expansion of Foreign-Trade Zone 15,
Kansas City, Missouri, Area

Pursuant to its authority under the
Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18,
1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a—81u),
the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the
Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, an application from the
Greater Kansas City Foreign Trade Zone,
Inc., grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone 15,
for authority to expand its general-
purpose zone in the Kansas City,
Missouri, area was filed by the Board on
April 14, 1995 (FTZ Docket 15-95, 60
FR 19720, 4/20/95); and,

Whereas, notice inviting public
comment was given in the Federal
Register and the application has been
processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and
the Board’s regulations; and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the
findings and recommendations of the
examiner’s report, and finds that the
requirements of the FTZ Act and
Board’s regulations are satisfied, and
that the proposal is in the public
interest;

Now, therefore, the Board hereby
orders:

The application to expand FTZ 15 is
approved, subject to the Act and the
Board’s regulations, including Section
400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 28th day of
February 1996.

Paul L. Joffe,

Acting Assistant Secretary of Commerce for
Import Administration, Alternate Chairman,
Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

Attest:
John J. Da Ponte, Jr.,
Executive Secretary.
[FR Doc. 96-5597 Filed 3-8—-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-25-P

International Trade Administration
[A-122-506]

Oil Country Tubular Goods From
Canada; Antidumping Duty
Administrative Review; Time Limits

AGENCY: Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of extension of time
limits.

SUMMARY: The Department of Commerce
(the Department) is extending the time
limits of the preliminary and final
results of the second antidumping duty
administrative review of oil country
tubular goods (OCTG) from Canada. The
review covers one manufacturer/
exporter of the subject merchandise to
the United States and the period June 1,
1994 through May 31, 1995.

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 11, 1996.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
David M. Genovese, Office of
Antidumping Compliance, Import
Administration, International Trade
Administration, U.S. Department of

Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution
Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20230,
telephone: (202) 482-4697.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Because it
is not practicable to complete this
review within the time limits mandated
by Section 751(a)(3)(A) of the Trade and
Tariff Act of 1930, as amended by the
Uruguay Round Agreements Act of
1994, the Department is extending the
time limits for completion of the
preliminary results until July 12, 1996.
We will issue our final results for this
review by November 12, 1996.

These extensions are in accordance
with section 751(a)(3)(A) of the Tariff
Act of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C.
1675(a)(3)(A)).

Dated: February 22, 1996.

Roland L. MacDonald,

Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary for
Compliance.

[FR Doc. 96-5595 Filed 3-8-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

[A-821-803]

Titanium Sponge From Russia; Final
Results of Antidumping Duty
Administrative Review

AGENCY: Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of Final Results of
Antidumping Duty Administrative
Review.

SUMMARY: On September 26, 1995, the
Department of Commerce (the
Department) published the preliminary
results of review of the antidumping
finding on titanium sponge from Russia
(33 FR 12138, August 28, 1968). The
review covers one manufacturer,
Berezniki Titanium-Magnesium Works
(AVISMA), and exports of the subject
merchandise to the United States for the
period August 1, 1993 through July 31,
1994.

We gave interested parties an
opportunity to comment on the
preliminary results of review. Based on
our analysis of the comments received,
we have not changed the final results
from those presented in the preliminary
results of review.

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 11, 1996.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
David Genovese or Zev Primor, Office of
Antidumping Compliance, International
Trade Administration, U.S. Department
of Commerce, Washington, DC 20230,
telephone: (202) 482-5254.
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